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3. Describe why there would not be any adverse impact on public health, safety and welfare
         

Development Services 
100 N. Wilcox Street 
Castle Rock, CO  80104 
720-733-2200      FAX 720-733-2231 

07/02/2019

Festival Commons/The Encore (SDP19-0004)

Town of Castle Rock Municipal code 17.42.080.6

LOTS 1 THROUGH 12 AND ADJACENT ALLEY, BLOCK 32; A PORTION OF FIRST STREET; A PORTION OF PERRY STREET, 
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK PLAT LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, 
RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M. TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO

A) Wilcox Street tree and perennial reduction:  Trees have been arranged to provide a meaningful connection to the adjacent 
building and plaza while adhering to the required 10' utility offset.  Shrub and perennial planting will impede pedestrian flow and 
circulation from the adjacent parallel parking and provide less room for bike parking.   suc as trees and shrubs have been specified for extra screening existing bridge on the north side of the frontage further reduces 

Allow a reduction in planting quantities including the following:  

Refer to attached exhibit for proposed quantities.

1

A) Wilcox Street tree and shrub reduction: Greater pedestrian congestion and difficulty accessing parking; trampled plant 
material and compacted soil. 

B) Perry Street perennial reduction:  Less screening from the road and sidewalk to the east parking structure facade.  Due to 
existing grades, all of this planting area will sit below the existing sidewalk thus reducing the visibility of smaller perennials from the 
roadway and sidewalk.  

No adverse impacts are seen that would create a detriment to the public health, safety, and welfare.

A) Allow a reduction in tree and shrub quantities on Wilcox Street. 
 

A) Wilcox Street tree and shrub reduction:  Trees have been arranged to provide a meaningful connection to the adjacent 
building and plaza while adhering to the required 10' utility offset.  Additional shrub material could only be placed adjacent to the 
curb which will impede pedestrian flow and circulation from the adjacent parallel parking while providing less room for bike 
parking.  

08/05/2019

jkirkpatrick
Text Box
ATTACHMENT C





Trees Required: 15 
Trees Provided: 10 
Shrubs Required: 75 
Shrubs Provided: 7
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